



Gruppo Bancario
"CREDITO EMILIANO – CREDEM"

COMUNICATO STAMPA

Contatti:

Media Relations Credem

Reggio Emilia 0522 582 075 – 582 546

Milano 02 774261

rel@credem.it

www.credem.it

17 gennaio 2008

STANDARD & POOR'S ALZA I RATINGS ATTRIBUITI A CREDEM.

Si informa che, in data odierna, Standard & Poor's ha migliorato i rating di controparte di Credem a Lungo termine e a Breve termine portandoli a **A / A-1** con Outlook **Stabile** rispettivamente dai precedenti **A- / A-2** con Outlook **Positivo**.

Si allega, qui di seguito, il testo integrale del comunicato stampa diramato dall'Agenzia.

CREDITO EMILIANO S.p.A.
Il Presidente
(Dott. Giorgio Ferrari)

RESEARCH

Research Update:

Italy-Based Credito Emiliano SpA Upgraded To 'A/A-1' On Resilient Financials; Outlook Stable

Publication date: 17-Jan-2008
Primary Credit Analyst: Taos Fudji, Milan (39) 02-72111-276;
taos_fudji@standardandpoors.com
Secondary Credit Analyst: Austen Koles-Boudreaux, Milan (39) 02-72-111-260;
austen_koles-boudreaux@standardandpoors.com

Rationale

On Jan. 17, 2008, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services raised its long- and short-term counterparty credit ratings on Italian regional bank Credito Emiliano SpA (Credem) to 'A/A-1' from 'A-/A-2'. The outlook is stable. The upgrade reflects our expectation that Credem will sustain its current good profitability in a more difficult economic environment while maintaining a conservative risk management and profile, and preserve sound capitalization.

The ratings on Credem reflect a sound financial profile, strong risk management, and excellent asset quality. The ratings also take into account the bank's only adequate market position, and constraints on efficiency resulting from its medium size and costs relating to organic growth.

Credem is a midsize bank with an adequate 4% market share in its wealthy home base, the Region of Emilia-Romagna (A+/Stable/--), but a market share below 1% in the other major northern Italian regions. It is controlled by a founder-shareholder base of entrepreneurial families.

The bank's risk management is considered strong, based on a conservative risk appetite, and centralized and efficient risk procedures and monitoring. Liquidity has remained good in the difficult 2007 context and the bank has avoided exposures to U.S. subprime lending, collateralized debt obligations, and structured investment vehicles. Credit risk metrics are very strong, while sector and single-party concentrations are much lower than peers'.

In recent years, Credem has focused on organically expanding its retail banking franchise. Investment banking has been downsized and the brokerage subsidiary was sold in 2007. The shift in activity mix toward a higher margin retail clientele has paid off, resulting in a much improved cost-to-income ratio of 62% on average over the past three years, compared with 72% in the 2002-2004 period. We consider Credem's shift in activity mix to have reduced the bank's historical sensitivity to stock market fluctuations.

With a ratio of adjusted total equity to risk-weighted assets of 7.6%, capitalization is sound in light of the bank's low risk profile. Quality of capital is high, with an absence of hybrid debt in regulatory Tier 1 capital. The adoption of the Basel II foundation internal ratings-based method (IRB) for the corporate portfolio in 2008, when approved by the Bank of Italy, should have a positive impact of about 50 basis points on the regulatory Tier 1 capital ratio. We expect that the positive impact of Basel II will be absorbed by a rise in business volumes and small add-on acquisitions.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectations that Credem's strong risk management will allow the bank to sustain its current good profitability in a more difficult economic environment, and that the bank will maintain a sound capitalization policy with a core Tier 1 ratio of more than 7% in the coming years. We already take into account a modest leveraging following a partial transition to the Basel II IRB method in 2008.

The ratings could be raised if Credem were to materially expand its business position and earnings base while avoiding a deterioration of its capitalization and current risk profile.

The ratings could come under pressure if the organic growth strategy in retail and midsize corporate lending were to unexpectedly lead to a material

deterioration in margins or in credit risk costs. A more aggressive capital policy would also put pressure on the ratings.

Ratings List

	To	From
Counterparty credit ratings	A/Stable/A-1	A-/Positive/A-2

NB: This list does not include all ratings affected.

Additional Contact: Financial Institutions Ratings Europe;
FIG_Europe@standardandpoors.com

Ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, the real-time Web-based source for Standard & Poor's credit ratings, research, and risk analysis, at www.ratingsdirect.com. It can also be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; select your preferred country or region, then Ratings in the left navigation bar, followed by Credit Ratings Search. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office Hotline (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow (7) 495-783-4017. Members of the media may also contact the European Press Office via e-mail on: media_europe@standardandpoors.com.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

[Privacy Notice](#)

Copyright © 2008 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies. All Rights Reserved.